U.S. PTO 29/316536 10/05/2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 10-16-2009 To the Director of the U.S. Patent an ocuments or the new address(es) below. 103577384 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name:Omix-Ada, Inc. David E. Hardy Internal Address: John M. Stanesic Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 460 Horizon Drive Execution Date(s)9/23/09 Suite 400 X Assignment Merger City: Suwanee Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State:Georgia Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip30024 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: One NameSteven D. Kerr 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice PLLC X Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: P.O. Box 7037 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Atlanta Zip30357-0037 State:Georgia_ Phone Number: (404) 962-7524 Deposit Account Number <u>09-0528</u> Fax Number: (404) 870-8174 Authorized User Name Email Address: steve.kerr@wcsr.com 9. Signature: October 5, 2009 Total number of pages including cover Steven D. Kerr sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

David E. Hardy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 128 Country Cove Drive, Braselton, Georgia 30517; and John M. Stanesic, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1532 Navigator Circle, Dacula, Georgia 30019,

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignors") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled FLOOR MAT TREAD PATTERN, which application is being filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith, and for which Application Serial No. is to be assigned (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, it is agreed that Omix-Ada, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 460 Horizon Drive, Suite 400, Suwanee, Georgia 30024, is entitled to or is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presence, do sell, assign, and transfer unto Omix-Ada, Inc., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Application, (ii) in and to said Application, (iii) in and to all divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, (iv) in and to all patents of the United States which may be granted on the foregoing and all reissues and extensions thereof, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from any of the afore-mentioned patent applications; and Assignors do hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to Omix-Ada, Inc. as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behoof of Omix-Ada, Inc. and its assigns and legal representatives; and

For the same consideration, Assignors, by these presence do sell, assign and transfer to Omix-Ada, Inc. the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all applications for

-1 of 3 -

PATENT REEL: 023381 FRAME: 0976 industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs, (the "Foreign Applications") filed or which are hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States and describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements. In and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said Foreign Applications. and in and to the right to file such applications and the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said Foreign Applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said Foreign Applications to be filed and issued in the name of Omix-Ada, Inc. or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law; and

For the same consideration, Assignors agree to communicate to the said Omix-Ada, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention. sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Omix-Ada, Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

9	/2.	3/0	9	
Dai	e	¥		

1 E. /f

STATE OF OFOROIS	TE OF GEOI	RGIA
------------------	------------	------

	<i>7</i> 7 ·	
COUNTY OF	17 MEAN	a titu
######################################	1 1383 5 7170	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 33 day of Neptember .. 2009, personally appeared David E. Hardy, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal,

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: April

Q039 1040.1

- 2 of 3 -

PATENT REEL: 023381 FRAME: 0977

9/22/04	Post
9/23/09 Date	John M. Sia

STATE OF GEORGIA

(SEAL)

COUNTY OF Gwannett

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 3 day of September, 2009, personally appeared John M. Staneste, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Patent and Invention Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Patent and Invention Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Exame

O039 1040.1

- 3 أم 3 -

WCSR 4209296v1

PATENT REEL: 023381 FRAME: 0978

RECORDED: 10/05/2009